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Minutes for 
The Florida Board of Professional Engineers 

April 10, 2024 beginning at 1:00 p.m. or soon thereafter and  
April 11, 2024 beginning at 8:30 a.m., or soon thereafter 

Orlando, FL 
 

Part I – Wednesday, April 10, 2024 
 (April 2024 FBPE Business Book) 

 
A. Call to Order, Invocation and Pledge of Allegiance 

 
Mr. Albergo called the meeting to order. Ms. Raybon called roll. 
 

B. Roll Call, Determination of Quorum, and Address Absences. 
 

Board Members Present: 
Dylan Albergo, P.E., Chair  
Pankaj (PJ) Shah, P.E., Vice Chair 
Sam Mousa, P.E. 
Jeb Mulock, P.E. 
Yassi Myers, P.E. 
Denise Ramsey, P.E. 
Babu Varghese, P.E., S.I. 
Christopher Dawson, Public Member  
James Gonzalez, Public Member  
 
Board Member Absent: 
John Pistorino, P.E., S.I. 
 
Attorney General’s Office: 
Lawrence Harris, Senior Assistant Attorney General, Counsel to the Board  
 
Staff Members Present: 
Zana Raybon, Executive Director 
John J. Rimes, III, Chief Prosecuting Attorney  
Rebecca Sammons, Assistant Executive Director 

 
Upon motion by Ms. Myers, seconded by Mr. Gonzalez, to excuse the absence of Mr. 
Pistorino, the motion passed unanimously. 

 
C. Introduction of guests and announcements as to presentations at a time certain   
 

Angelina Fairchild, P.E., FES 



 

6/5/2024 10:12 AM Page 2 
 

Edward Gonzalez, P.E., FEMC Observer 
Jaime Ghitelman 
Andrew Lovenstein, P.E., FSEA 
 

D. FBPE Mission and Scope 
 

#1. FBPE’s Mission: To protect the health and safety of the public by properly regulating the 
practice of engineering within the State of Florida. 
 

#2. FBPE’s Scope: To meet its statutory obligation and exercise its legislative authority by 
reviewing and approving engineering applications; managing, updating and enforcing 
the rules that govern the practice of engineering and to guard against the unlicensed 
practice of engineering within the State of Florida.  
 

E. Approval of the Agenda 
 

Upon motion by Mr. Dawson, seconded by Ms. Myers, to approve the agenda, the motion 
passed. 

 
F. Approval of Consent Agenda 

 
Upon motion by Ms. Ramsey, seconded by Ms. Myers, to approve the consent agenda, the 
motion passed. 

 
#1. Minutes from January 29, 2024 FBPE Rules Committee Meeting 

 
Approved under consent agenda. 

 
#2. Minutes from February 7-8, 2024 FBPE Board Meeting 

 
Approved under consent agenda. 

 
#3. Minutes from March 13, 2024 FBPE Probable Cause Panel Meeting 

 
Approved under consent agenda. 

 
#4. Minutes from March 13, 2024 FBPE Board Meeting  

 
Approved under consent agenda. 

 
G. Committee Reports 

 
#1. Probable Cause Panel (Next Meeting: May 8, 2024, at 8:30 am via video conference) 
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(Panel A: Robert Matthews, P.E., Chair; John Pistorino, P.E., S.I.; Denise Ramsey, P.E.) 
(Kevin Fleming, P.E. – alternate) 

 
(a) Committee Chair’s Report. 

 
#2. Applications Review (Next Meeting: May 8, 2024, at 1 pm via video conference) 

(Babu Varghese, P.E., S.I., Chair; Dylan Albergo, P.E.; Sam Mousa, P.E.; Jeb Mulock, P.E.; 
Yassi Myers, P.E.; John Pistorino, P.E., S.I.; Denise Ramsey, P.E.; PJ Shah, P.E.; 
Christopher Dawson, Public Member; James Gonzalez, Public Member) 

 
(a) Committee Chair’s Report. 

 
(b) Application Review – Education and Experience will be done concurrently 

and ratified the following day (Thursday morning) 
 

#3. Rules Committee (Next Meeting: July 10, 2024 at 1pm via video conference) 
(Denise Ramsey, P.E., Chair; James Gonzalez, Public Member; Yassi Myers, P.E.; John 
Pistorino, P.E., S.I.) 

 
(a) Committee Chair’s Report. 

 
#4. Special Inspector Rules Committee (Next Meeting: TBD) 

(Dylan Albergo, P.E., Chair; John Pistorino, P.E., S.I.; Babu Varghese, P.E., S.I.) 
 

(a) Committee Chair’s Report. 
 

#5. Joint FBPE-FBC Committee (Next Meeting: TBD) 
(John Pistorino, P.E., S.I., Chair; Denise Ramsey, P.E.; Babu Varghese, P.E., S.I.) 
 

(a) Committee Chair’s Report. 
 

#6. Evaluation of Damaged Structures Committee (formerly Roofing Tile Issue Committee) 
(Next Meeting: TBD) 
(John Pistorino, P.E., S.I., Chair; Babu Varghese, P.E., S.I.; Christopher Dawson, Public 
Member) 
 

(a) Committee Chair’s Report. 
 

H. NCEES  
(Dylan Albergo, P.E., FBPE Liaison) 
 

#1. Report on NCEES Southern Zone Meeting 
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Mr. Albergo discussed the recent Southern Zone meeting. Mr. Albergo mentioned the 
NCEES-UK MRA was officially signed before the meeting and was discussed at the meeting. 
He would like this item to be on the June board meeting agenda for further discussion. Mr. 
Albergo mentioned other items that were discussed at the meeting. Discussion followed.  
 
Mr. Albergo also mentioned that he would like to discuss AI and he would like to bring in 
experts to talk to the board about this.  

 
#2. Appoint Three Funded Delegates for 2024 NCEES Annual Meeting – Chicago, IL – August 

14-17  
 

Mr. Albergo and Ms. Raybon discussed the NCEES annual meeting. Discussion followed.  
 

The three funded delegates will be Mr. Dawson, Ms. Ramsey, and Mr. Shah. The following 
board members will attend: Ms. Myers, Mr. Albergo and Mr. Gonzalez.  

 
I. Advisory Attorney's Report  

 
#1. Rules Report 

 
Mr. Harris presented the rules report for the board's review and consideration. 
 
Mr. Harris stated that he recently received comments from JAPC on two of our rules.  
 
Mr. Harris discussed Rule 61G15-32.004 and the comments from JAPC about what 
constitutes “abnormally high” rates of corrosion as it is stated in the rule amendment. 
Discussion followed. The board stated that this is an industry recognized term and directed 
staff to add this to the June meeting agenda.  
 
Mr. Harris discussed Rule 61G15-22.006 and the comments from JAPC. Discussion followed. 
The board directed Mr. Harris to respond.  

 
#2. Rule Workshop on Rule 61G15-22.011 – Board Approval of Continuing Education 

Providers (follow-up from Feb. 2024 FBPE Bd Mtg) 
a. Current rule 
b. Current CE statutes 
c. NCEES CPC Standards 

 
Mr. Harris discussed the rule and the statute. Further discussion followed. This item was 
referred to the Rules Committee for further review and action.  

 
#3. Discussion on SB1600 

 
Mr. Harris talked about the bill and how it will impact the board. Discussion followed. 
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#4. Discussion on HB 1335 (page 19, just as an FYI for the board) 

 
Mr. Harris discussed the bill and how it will impact the board. Discussion followed. 

 
J. Executive Director’s Report 

 
#1. Update on Renewal (mandatory CE reporting) 

 
Ms. Raybon stated that we are working with DBPR on the renewal portal and CE providers 
are starting to report their laws and rules to the DBPR CE reporting tool. Discussion 
followed. 

 
#2. 2024 FBPE/FEMC Meeting Calendar 

 
Ms. Raybon stated that an additional Application Review meeting will need to be added in 
May and that we need to keep the July Rules meeting after the earlier discussion on several 
of the rules.  
 
 May 15th at 10:00am was added as the additional Application Review meeting.   

  
#3. 2025 FBPE/FEMC Meeting Calendar 

 
Provided for informational purposes. 

 
K. Chief Prosecutor’s Report 

 
#1. 300-day report 

 
Provided for informational purposes. 

 
#2. Profile of legal cases by year 

 
Provided for informational purposes. 

(a) Cases open for 1 year plus  
(b) Total open cases by year 

 
#3. Non-Compliance Report 

 
Provided for informational purposes. 
 

#4. Open case report 
 

Provided for informational purposes. 
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L. Engineering Association and Society Reports 
 

#1. FSEA 
 
#2. FES 

 
#3. IEEE 

 
M. Chair's Report   

 
Mr. Albergo stated that he would like to train the board members on SI Applications. 
Discussion followed. Board member application training was set for August 7th at 9:00am 
and the board members were asked to send any questions to staff so they could put 
together an FAQ. The training will cover each application type. 
 

N. Action Items from Previous Board Meetings 
 

O. Correspondence to the Board 
 

#1. Letter from Mr. Alfonso Fernandez-Fraga, P.E – Re: Rule 61G15-32.008 
 

Mr. Harris discussed the email. Discussion followed. This item was referred to the Rules 
Committee for review and action.  

 
P. Public Forum  

 
Q. Community Involvement 

 
R. Old Business  

 
S. Review of Applications – Education and Experience will be done concurrently and ratified at 

the Thursday morning board meeting on April 11, 2024 – in separate meeting book   
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Part II 
Informal Hearing Agenda 
(Thursday, April 11, 2024) 

 
Review of FBPE Mission and Scope: 
FBPE’s Mission: To protect the health and safety of the public by properly regulating the 
practice of engineering within the State of Florida. 
 
FBPE’s Scope: To meet its statutory obligation and exercise its legislative authority by reviewing 
and approving engineering applications; managing, updating and enforcing the rules that 
govern the practice of engineering and to guard against the unlicensed practice of engineering 
within the State of Florida. 
 
T. Ratification of Actions from Application Review on April 10, 2024 

 
Upon motion by Ms. Ramsey, seconded by Mr. Mousa, to approve the ratification list, the 
motion passed. 

 
U. Informal Hearing on Denial of Application for Licensure as Professional Engineer 
 

#1. Osama Hamid 
 

Mr. Hamid was present and sworn in prior to addressing the board. Mr. Harris explained the 
basis of the denial. The basis for denial is education. Mr. Hamid lacks 7.6 hours of general 
education. 

 
Mr. Hamid addressed the board. Discussion followed. Mr. Albergo stated that if he could get 
verification from Bechtel and/or Fluor, that would provide enough years for engineering 
verified experience.  
 
Upon motion by Mr. Dawson, seconded by Mr. Mulock, to continue and authorize the 
executive director to approve the application if the applicant provides the verifications from 
Bechtel and Fluor and, if not, then the hearing will be continued until the June 2024 board 
meeting, the motion passed.  

 
V. Review of Application / Determination of Material Facts in Dispute / Convene Informal 

Hearing 
 
#1. Arvind Nasit 

 
Mr. Harris explained the basis for the denial. The basis for denial is education. Mr. Nasit 
lacks 9 hours of general education.  
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Upon motion by Ms. Ramsey, seconded by Ms. Myers, that Mr. Nasit was properly served 
with the Notice of Intent to Deny and filed an Election of Rights or other responsive 
pleadings within the time period required by law, to determine there are no genuine issues 
of disputed material facts; to deny the Request for a 120.57(1) hearing and referral to 
DOAH; to convene a 120.57(2) hearing not involving disputed issues of fact, to accept the 
complete application file, including any supplemental materials provided by Mr. Nasit, into 
the record, to adopt the factual allegations contained within the Notice of Intent to Deny as 
the Board’s findings of facts, to adopt the legal conclusions contained in the Notice of Intent 
to Deny as the Board’s conclusions of law, to find the facts adequately support the denial of 
the application for Florida licensure, to deny the application for Florida licensure, and to 
stay this decision for 10 days, to direct staff to contact the applicant, and to offer the option 
to withdraw the application in writing, the motion passed.  
 

 
Part III 

Disciplinary Hearings 
(Thursday, April 11, 2024) 

 
W. Settlement Stipulation  

 
#1. Esposito, Anthony 

 P.E. Number:    71256 
 FEMC Case Number:   202050123 
 Probable Cause Panel Date: January 10, 2024 
 Probable Cause Panel: Matthews, Ramsey, & Pistorino 
 

Mr. Rimes outlined the facts of the case. The charges relate to a violation of Section 
471.033(1)(g), F.S., & Rule 61G15-19.001(4) by engaging in negligence in the practice of 
engineering.  
 
The Probable Cause Panel recommendation was an administrative complaint, 
administrative fine of $1,000.00, administrative costs of $1,112.55, reprimand, and 
complete the Auburn P&E course. 
 
The Settlement Stipulation is the same as the PCP recommendation.  
 
Upon motion by Ms. Myers, seconded by Mr. Mulock, to accept the settlement stipulation, 
the motion passed. 

 
#2. Gilham, Paul 

 P.E. Number:    37561 
 FEMC Case Number:   2023043742 
 Probable Cause Panel Date: January 10, 2024 
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 Probable Cause Panel: Matthews, Ramsey, & Pistorino 
 

Mr. Rimes outlined the facts of the case. The charges relate to a violation of Section 
471.033(1)(c) and (g), F.S.: Having a license to practice engineering revoked, suspended, or 
otherwise acted against…by the licensing authority of another state…for any act that would 
constitute a violation of this chapter…; Engaging in … negligence, …, in the practice of 
engineering. 
 
The Probable Cause Panel recommendation was an administrative fine of $1,000.00, 
administrative costs of $689.70, reprimand, complete the Auburn P&E course, and 
successful completion of the Board’s Study Guide. 
 
The Settlement Stipulation is the same as the PCP recommendation.  
 

Upon motion by Mr. Mulock, seconded by Mr. Shah, to accept the settlement stipulation, 
the motion passed. 

 
#3. Moreno-Jusino, Carlos 

 P.E. Number:    76540 
 FEMC Case Number:   2021057667 
 Probable Cause Panel Date: January 10, 2024 
 Probable Cause Panel: Matthews, Ramsey, & Pistorino 

 
Mr. Moreno-Jusino was present along with counsel, Mr. Clark. Mr. Moreno-Jusino was 
sworn in prior to addressing the board.  
 
Mr. Rimes outlined the facts of the case. The charges relate to violation of Section 
471.033(1)(g), F.S., & Rule 61G15-19.001(4) by engaging in negligence in the practice of 
engineering. 
 
The Probable Cause Pane recommendation was an administrative fine of 
$3,000.00($1,000.00 per Count), administrative costs of $20,742.50, reprimand, appearance 
before the Board to discuss how this situation occurred, what improvements and quality 
control measures will be implemented to prevent this circumstance from occurring in the 
future, two years’ probation, successful completion of the Board Approved 
Basic Engineering Professionalism and Ethics course, project/plan reviews at 6 and 18 
month intervals, and successful completion of the Board’s Study Guide. 
 
The Settlement Stipulation is administrative fine of $1,000.00, administrative costs of 
$5,000.00, two years’ probation, successful completion of the Board Approved Basic 
Engineering Professionalism and Ethics course, project/plan reviews at 6 and 18 month 
intervals, and successful completion of the Board’s Study Guide. 
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Mr. Clark addressed the board. Mr. Moreno-Jusino addressed the board. Discussion 
followed.  
 
Upon motion by Ms. Myers, seconded by Mr. Shah, to accept the settlement stipulation, the 
motion passed. 

 
#4. Shama, Ayman A., P.E. 

 P.E. Number:    81474 
 FEMC Case Number:   2020042566 
 Probable Cause Panel Date: March 16, 2022, September 13, 2023 
 Probable Cause Panel: Matthews, Albergo, Fleming, Pistorino, & Pepper 
 

Mr. Shama was present along with counsel, Mr. Bayo. Mr. Shama was sworn in prior to 
addressing the board.  
 
Mr. Rimes outlined the facts of the case. The charges relate to violation of Section 
471.033(1)(g), F.S., & Rule 61G15-19.001(4) by engaging in negligence in the practice of 
engineering. 

 
The Probable Cause Panel recommendation was an administrative fine of $1,000.00, 
administrative costs of $11,190.85, reprimand, appearance before the Board to discuss how 
this situation occurred, what improvements and quality control measures will be 
implemented to prevent this circumstance from occurring in the future, successful 
completion of the Board Approved Basic Engineering Professionalism and Ethics 
Course, and successful completion of the Board’s Study Guide. 
 
The Settlement Stipulation is the same as the PCP recommendation.  
 
Mr. Bayo addressed the board. Mr. Shama addressed the board. Discussion followed.  

 
Upon motion by Mr. Mulock, seconded by Ms. Myers, to accept the settlement stipulation, 
the motion passed. 

 
#5. Smith, Stephen C. 

 P.E. Number:    48914 
 FEMC Case Number:   2023066317 
 Probable Cause Panel Date: January 10, 2024 
 Probable Cause Panel: Matthews, Ramsey, & Pistorino 
 

Mr. Rimes outlined the facts of the case. The charges relate to violation of Section 
471.033(1)(a), F.S.: Violating … any other provision of this chapter or rule of the board or 
department. Rule 61G15-19.001(6)(s), F.A.C.: Renewing or reactivating a license without 
completion of Continuing Education (CE) hours. 
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The Probable Cause Panel recommendation was an administrative cost of $70.20, complete 
the Auburn P&E Course, and complete the Board’s Study Guide. 
 
The Settlement Stipulation is the same as the PCP recommendation. 
 
Upon motion by Ms. Myers, seconded by Mr. Mulock, to accept the settlement stipulation, 
the motion passed. 
 
#6. Ziegenfuss, Brian 

 P.E. Number:    88434 
 FEMC Case Number:   2023066386 
 Probable Cause Panel Date: January 10, 2024 
 Probable Cause Panel: Matthews, Ramsey, & Pistorino 

 
 Mr. Rimes outlined the facts of the case. The charges relate to violation of Section 

471.033(1)(a), F.S.: Violating … any other provision of this chapter or rule of the board or 
department. Rule 61G15-19.001(6)(s), F.A.C.: Renewing or reactivating a license without 
completion of Continuing Education (CE) hours. 
 

 The Probable Cause Panel recommendation was an administrative cost of $58.50, complete 
the Auburn P&E Course, and complete the Board’s Study Guide. 
 
The Settlement Stipulation is the same as the PCP recommendation. 
 
Upon motion by Ms. Myers, seconded by Mr. Mulock, to accept the settlement stipulation,  
the motion passed. 
 

X. Informal Hearing 
 
#7. Svaty, Jr., Karl, P.E.   

P.E. Number:    41583 
 FEMC Case Number:   2022003794 
 Probable Cause Panel Date: November 02, 2022, September 13, 2023 
 Probable Cause Panel:  Matthews, Fleming, Pistorino, Ramsey, &Pepper 

Represented by:    Dennis Wetta, Esq. 
 

Mr. Rimes outlined the facts of the case. The charges relate to violation of Section 
471.033(1)(a), F.S.: Violating … any other provision of this chapter or rule of the board or 
department. Rule 61G15-19.001(6)(s), F.A.C.: Renewing or reactivating a license without 
completion of Continuing Education (CE) hours. 
 
Probable Cause was found on November 2, 2022, on the issue of Respondent. An 
Administrative Complaint was authorized and filed on November 14, 2022, and an 
Amended Administrative Complaint filed on September 13, 2023. A signed Election of 
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Rights requesting an Informal hearing was returned to the FBPE office December 15, 2023. 
 

The Probable Cause Panel recommendation was an amended administrative complaint, 
administrative fine of $1,000.00, administrative costs of $58.50, reprimand, complete the 
Auburn P&E Course, and complete the Board’s Study Guide. 

 
Upon motion by Mr. Shah, seconded by Mr. Gonzalez, that the respondent was properly 
served with the administrative compliant and filed an election of rights electing a Chapter 
120.57(2) hearing not involving disputed issue of material facts, to convene such hearing,  
to accept the Statement of Undisputed Material Facts presented as the Board’s findings of 
fact, to accept the entire investigative file of the case including the supplemental materials 
into evidence, to adopt the allegations in the administrative compliant as the Board’s 
conclusions of law, and to find a violation of the practice act upon which discipline may be 
imposed, the motion passed. 
 
Upon motion by Ms. Myers, seconded by Mr. Mulock, to issue a penalty of costs, 
completion of the Auburn P&E Course, and successful completion of the board’s study 
guide and stipulate that this does not constitute discipline, the motion passed. 
 

Y. Default 
 
#8. AMD Group, Inc./Steve Delbrune 

P.E. Number:    Unlicensed 
 FEMC Case Number:   2021015138,2021019185 
 Probable Cause Panel Date: March 15, 2023, January 10, 2024 
 Probable Cause Panel:  Matthews, Ramsey, Pepper, & Pistorino 
 

Mr. Rimes outlined the facts of the case. The charges relate to violation of Section 471.023, 
FS: Offering Engineering Services without being registered; Section 471.003(1) (a) & (c), 
F.S.: No person other than a duly licensed engineer shall practice engineering…in this state; 
(c) Present as his or her own the license of another. 
 
Probable Cause was found on March 15, 2023, and an Administrative Complaint was 
authorized. The Administrative Complaint was filed with the Department of Business and 
Professional Regulation (“DBPR”) on March 27, 2023. 
 
Respondent failed to respond to any of Petitioner’s attempts at Service of Process of the 
Administrative Complaint. Therefore, on November 09, 2023, Petitioner filed and served 
upon Respondent, via U.S. First Class Mail, its Motion to Determine that Respondent has 
Forfeited Respondent’s Right to an Administrative Hearing Under Sections 120.569 and 
120.57(1), Florida Statutes, and to Convene Proceedings Under Sections 120.569 and 
120.57(2), Florida Statutes. 
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The Probable Cause Panel recommendation was an administrative complaint, 
administrative fine of $5,000.00, and administrative costs of $313.10. 

 
Upon motion by Ms. Myers, seconded by Mr. Shah, that the respondent was properly 
served with the administrative complaint and failed to file an election of rights or other 
response as required by law within the required time, and that by failing to respond in 
writing as required by law the respondent has waived the right to request a hearing, and to 
grant the motion that the respondent has forfeited the right to select an administrative 
hearing under section 120.569 and 120.57(1), and to convene a hearing under section 
120.57(2), F.S., the motion passed. 
 
Upon motion by Mr. Shah, seconded by Mr. Gonzalez, to accept the entire investigative file 
of the case including the supplemental materials into evidence, that the board adopt the 
findings of facts contained within the administrative complaint as the board’s findings of 
facts and to adopt the conclusions of law contained in the administrative complaint as the 
board’s conclusions of law, recommendation of PCP for penalty, the motion passed. 

 
#9. Perez, Jose 

P.E. Number:    Unlicensed 
 FEMC Case Number:   2021029782 
 Probable Cause Panel Date: November 01, 2023 
 Probable Cause Panel:  Matthews, Ramsey, & Pistorino 

  
Mr. Rimes outlined the facts of the case. The charges relate to violation of Section 471.031, 
FS: Practicing Engineer without a License. 
 
Probable Cause was found on November 1, 2023, and an Administrative Complaint was 
authorized. The Administrative Complaint was filed with the Department of Business and 
Professional Regulation (“DBPR”) on November 13, 2023. 

 
Respondent failed to respond to any of Petitioner’s attempts at Service of Process of the 
Administrative Complaint. Therefore, on January 10, 2024, Petitioner filed and served upon 
Respondent, via U.S. First Class Mail, its Motion to Determine that Respondent has Forfeited 
Respondent’s Right to an Administrative Hearing Under Sections 120.569 and 120.57(1), 
Florida Statutes, and to Convene Proceedings Under Sections 120.569 and 120.57(2), Florida 
Statutes. 

 
The Probable Cause Panel recommendation was an administrative complaint, 
administrative fine of $5,000.00, and administrative costs of $107.25. 
 
Upon motion by Mr. Shah, seconded by Ms. Myers, that the respondent was properly 
served with the administrative complaint and failed to file an election of rights or other 
response as required by law within the required time, and that by failing to respond in 
writing as required by law the respondent has waived the right to request a hearing, and to 
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grant the motion that the respondent has forfeited the right to select an administrative 
hearing under section 120.569 and 120.57(1), and to convene a hearing under section 
120.57(2), F.S., to accept the entire investigative file of the case including the supplemental 
materials into evidence, that the board adopt the findings of facts contained within the 
administrative complaint as the board’s findings of facts and to adopt the conclusions of 
law contained in the administrative complaint as the board’s conclusions of law, 
recommendation of PCP for penalty, the motion passed. 

 
Z. Change of Status/Discussion 

 
#10. Gall, Vojtech, P.E. 

 P.E. Number:    73563 
 FEMC Case Number:   2022039032 
 Probable Cause Panel Date: July 07, 2023 

 Probable Cause Panel: Matthews, Pistorino, & Ramsey 
 

Mr. Gall was present and sworn in prior to addressing the board.  
 
Mr. Rimes stated that Mr. Gall paid his fine and costs on October 6, 2023, completed his 
study guide October 12, 2023, and his P&E course on November 22, 2023. Mr. Gall 
submitted what he feels is evidence of him taking all continuing required for renewal on 
February 7, 2024, and February 13, 2024, and submitted his Petition for Reinstatement of 
his PE license. This case is being presented to the Board, for information, to show that Mr. 
Gall has completed most of the requirements set forth in the signed Settlement Stipulation 
agreement and has submitted his CE certificate/information and Petition for Reinstatement. 
This case is being presented to the Board for review of the CE information and 
recommendation on how to proceed. 
 
Mr. Gall addressed the board. Discussion followed.  
 
Upon motion by Ms. Myers, seconded by Mr. Shah, to reinstate the license of Mr. Gall, the 
motion passed unanimously.  
 
#11. Bishop, Gary, P.E. 

     P.E. Number:   25357 
     FEMC Case Number:  2019027732 

 Probable Cause Panel Date: November 10, 2020, January 20, 2021,    
     March 13, 2024 
 Probable Cause Panel:  Matthews, Fleming, Drury, Hahn,  

         Ramsey & Pistorino 
 
     Mr. Rimes stated that this is a change of status request.  
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Mr. Bishop provided his list of projects to FEMC on February 24, 2023, and that list was 
provided to the Consultant, Karl F. Hees, P.E. on February 24, 2023. Mr. Hees provided 
his Opinion on the projects reviewed on February 24, 2023. Mr. Hees Opinion was 
provided to Mr. Bishop on February 24, 2023. The Respondent, Mr. Bishop has paid his 
fine and costs on July 22, 2021, completed his study guide August 12, 2021, and 
completed his P&E course on October 27, 2022. His probation was set to end April 22, 
2023. This case was presented to the Probable Cause Panel due to the deficiencies 
noted in Mr. Hees’s opinion. The Panel was asked to look at the project documents and 
Mr. Hees’s Opinion and to provide direction on how to move forward with this case. The 
6-month project review was brought before the May 10, 2023, Panel due to 
deficiencies. The Panel decided to see how the Subjects 18-month review would go 
before making a recommendation on how to proceed. The PCP recommendation was 
that Mr. Bishop be offered a chance extend his probation to allow for another six-month 
project review. The Subject has agreed with the PCP, and an amended settlement 
stipulation was received on March 18, 2024. This case is being presented to the Board, 
acceptance/approval of the amended settlement stipulation. 
 
Upon motion by Ms. Myers, seconded by Mr. Shah, to accept the amended settlement 
stipulation, the motion passed unanimously. 
 
 

AA. New Business   
 
DBPR Secretary Griffin spoke to the board about the activities of the department and 
the board. Discussion followed. 
 

BB. Adjourn 
 
Next Board Meeting: June 19-20, 2024 

   Wyndham Orlando Resort and Conference Center Celebration 
3011 Maingate Lane  
Kissimmee, FL 34747 

 



April 2024 FBPE Application Review List

Name Application Type Approved: Denied: Board Member Assigned: Comments
1 Bukala, Mark FRSE Application DA Albergo

2 Roman, Alberto P.E. Special Inspector DA/BV Albergo

1. Design/Inspection experience overlapping. 2. 
Need to state in design experience if he was 
the designer and for what components. 3. 
Verifier needs to check the proper boxes on 
design experience. 4. Inspection experience is 
non‐qualifying, must be new construction. 5. 
First inspection experience is not legible

3 Corral, Duval EI Endorsement CD/JG Dawson/Gonzalez incomplete application for over 1 year

4 Echemendia Moure, Henry EI Endorsement Dawson/Gonzalez incomplete application for over 1 year

5 Lesley, Lloyd EI Endorsement CD/JG Dawson/Gonzalez incomplete application for over 1 year

6 Morales, Kristhian EI Endorsement CD/JG Dawson/Gonzalez incomplete application for over 1 year

7 Wright, Christina EI Endorsement CD/JG Dawson/Gonzalez incomplete application for over 1 year
8 Wilczek, Katherine FRSE Application SM Mousa

9 Ramanathan, Shreya
P.E. NCEES 
Endorsement SM/PS Mousa/Shah Lacks 2.4 hours of general education

10 Tucker, Paul FRSE Application JM Mulock
11 Rendon, Juan FRSE Application YM Myers

12 Joshi, Abhishek
P.E. NCEES 
Endorsement YM/PS Myers/Shah

Lacks 9 hours of general education. MS degree 
waives 2nd science.

13 Munguia, Adrian
P.E. Special Inspector 
LIMITED DA/BV Pistornio

1. Overlapping design/inspection experience. 2. 
Does not have 2 years of design experience, 
overlaps inspection. 3. Shoring design is not 
qualifying. 4. Design experience No. 8 is missing 
description. 
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14 Thottunkal, Vinay FRSE Application DR Ramsey

15 Ameen, Youssef
P.E. NCEES 
Endorsement DR/JM Ramsey/Mulock

Lacks 48 months of experience. Cannot use 
verifications from Romany Ghobrial ‐ he 
graduated in 2013.

16 Coiffman, Bernardo FRSE Application PS Shah

17 O'Connell, Neill P.E. Special Inspector BV/DA Varghese

Lacks required Design and Inspection 
experience; Overlapping months of both design 
and inspection experience; Months of 
Experience shown is excessive for the type and 
size of projects. (Type of both design and 
inspections are acceptable)

18 Vila Alvarez, Jose P.E. Special Inspector BV Varghese


